

# 07-1890-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-1890-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

HECTOR SANTIAGO,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of the Issue Presented .....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Government’s evidence at trial.....	4
B. Sentencing proceeding.....	9
C. <i>Crosby</i> remand.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	16
I. The defendant’s 96-month guideline sentence was reasonable.....	16
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	22
Conclusion.....	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2007 WL 4292116 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2007).....	21
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Branson</i> , 463 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2006). .....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 98 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1996) . .....	26
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). .....	19
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 505 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27

<i>United States v. Chabot</i> , 70 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 434 F.3d 684 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2054 (2006). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). . . . .	19, 20
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. (2006). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , — F.3d —, No. 05-3811-cr, 2007 WL 2935882 (2d Cir. Oct. 10, 2007). . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) . . . . .	21

<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Wurzinger</i> , 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3066 (2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 135 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 922. ....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924. ....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2255. ....	3, 15

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	vi
---------------------------	----

## **GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	10, 22
